ORIGINAL

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN & QOSHINSKY

LLP
2101 L Street NW « Washingion, DC 20037-1526
Tel (2a§) 785-97g0 « Fay (2026 887-0689
eptember 26, 2002
Honorable Magalie R. Salas
Secretary
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20426 FA ol
Coa o
RE: Duke Energy Oakland, LLC, et al., Docket No. ER02-105000 £}
Duke Energy South Bay, LLC, Docket Nos. ER02-239-000, &t g
Dear Secretary Salas: f-'_i"‘-'.'.—: 2 -._'J
A
In accordance with the provisions of Rule 602 of the Rules of Practice andinsl ¢

Y
Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“Commission”), 18 CER. §> -2
385.602 (2002), Duke Energy South Bay, LLC (“DESB”), the California Indepe#ent
System Operator Corporation (the “ISO”), and San Diego Gas & Electric Company
(“SDG&E™) (collectively, the “Parties”) hereby submit for filing in the above-referenced
dockets an original and fourteen copies of an Offer of Settlement that resolves all issues
related to DESB in Docket No. ER02-10-000 (DESB’s Annual Fixed Revenue
Requirement filing under Schedule F of its Reliability Must Run (“RMR”) contract with
the ISO) and all issues related to DESB’s Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement in its annual
update filing in Docket Nos. ER02-239-000, et al. The Offer of Settlement is comprised

of this Transmittal Letter, an Explanatory Statement, and a Settlement Agreement with
appendices.

Contents of Submission - '-,_
m = S
(7] L -
Enclosed with this filing are the following;: %E‘ %
- ".
(1)  An Explanatory Statement (Attachment 1); %‘-’3—; = :;
i
(2) A Settlement Agreement with a revised RMR Schedule F and pr&ﬁpc& ':o
revisions to other RMR Schedules appended thereto (Attachment 2); gg, £ =
nt =
(3)

A draft Commission letter order approving the settlement with a@skctf;
containing the draft order in MS Word format (Attachment 3).

As indicated in the enclosed Explanatory Statement, this Offer of Settlement is
supported by all Parties to this proceeding. The Parties diligently have worked toward the
settlement of these matters on an informal basis over a period of months, and thus request
that the Commission give this Offer of Settlement expedited consideration to provide all

Parties the ability to move forward with important economic decisions that currently
depend on the resolution of these issues.

1177 Avenuc of the Americas » 41st Floor « New York, New York 10036-2714
Tel (212) 835-1400 » Fax (212) 997-9880
betp://wwwdsmo.com



Honorable Magalie R. Salas
September 26, 2002
Page 2

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 602(c)(iii), the Parties submitting this
Offer of Settlement state that this filing contains copies of, or references to, all documents
relevant to this Offer of Settlement.

Service

A copy of this submission is being served on all participants in the referenced
proceeding and on all other persons required to be served pursuant to Rule 602(d) of the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

Notice Reearding Filing C Offer of Settl

In accordance with Rule 602(d), DESB hereby informs all participants in this
proceeding that comments on the Offer of Settlement and Settlement Agreement are due
by October 16, 2002, and reply comments are due by October 28, 2002. The Parties
request adherence to this comment period as provided in Rule 602(f)(2) in order to
expedite the conclusion of this matter.

Respectfully submitted,
teven L. er Jeanne M. Solé
Attorney for Attorney for
Duke Energy South Bay, LLC California Independent System
Operator Corporation
Nicholas W. Fels
Atzorney for San Diego Gas &
Electric Company
Attachments

cc: Service List

2

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MorIn & OSHINSKY LLP



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

I
Duke Energy Oakland, LLC, et al. } Docket No. ER02-106000 &3 1‘3
Duke Energy South Bay, LLC Docket Nos. ER02-23%690 «3 =
ER02-23 1° =
ER02-23 :@2 P4 *:;
s i
EXPLANATORY STATEMENT %g‘ = 7
IN SUPPORT OF OFFER OF SETTLEMENT XD o 2
a =

Pursuant to Rule 602(c)(1)(i) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of th?Fedcral
Energy Regulatory Commission (“Commission”), 18 C.F.R. § 385.602(c)(1)(ii) (2001), Duke
Energy South Bay, LLC (*Duke”), the California Independent System Operator Corporation (the
“ISO”), and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) (collectively, the “Parties™),
hereby submit this Explanatory Statement in support of the Offer of Settlement, submitted to
resolve certain issues in the above-captioned proceedings.' The attached Settlement Agreement
and two appendices constitutes the Offer of Settlement in this case. This Explanatory Statement

is not intended to alter any of the provisions of the Settlement Agreement or its appendices, and

is provided in accordance with the Commission’s rules.

L. BACKGROUND

DESB is the lessee and operator of the South Bay generating station (“South
Bay”) at Chula Vista, California. Since April 1, 1998, when the ISO began operations, some or
all of the capacity of South Bay has been designated by the ISO as necessary for local reliability

needs and thus has been subject to a “reliability must run” (“RMR”) contract between the ISO

! While not Parties to the attached Settlement Agreement, the California Electricity Oversight
Board (the “EOB”) and the California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) have authorized the Parties
to state that the EOB and CPUC do not oppose the Settlement Agreement.

1489848 vi; W5D8011.DOC



and the plant operator.? Broadly speaking, the RMR contract authorizes the ISO to call on South
Bay units to provide specified levels of energy and ancillary services and requires the ISO to
make specified fixed and variable-cost payments to DESB. Under Section 5.2.8 of the ISO
tariff, costs payable by the ISO under the RMR contract for South Bay are passed through to
SDG&E.?

By order issued December 17, 1997 in Docket Nos. ER98-441-000, ¢t al., the
Commission placed the initial RMR contracts for South Bay and other RMR units in California
into effect, subject to refund, as of the date the ISO began operations.® The South Bay contract
was in substantially the same form as other contracts covering other RMR units, with variations
for unit-specific costs and operating characteristics. On April 2, 1999, the ISO, the owners of all
of the RMR units in California, the three Responsible Utilities, and other parties to Docket Nos.
ER98-441-000, ¢t al., (including the CPUC and EOB) filed an offer of settlement in those
dockets (the “First Stipulation™) substantially revising the standard terms of the contract, but
leaving a number of issues subject to litigation or further settlement efforts. The First Stipulation
was approved by the Commission in May 1999, and the revised contract terms (the “South Bay

RMR Contract™) took effect, as to South Bay, on June 1, 1999. 5

2 SDG&E owned and operated the plant until April 22, 1999, at which time the plant was conveyed
to the Unified Port District of San Diego, which leased the plant to DESB. For the period April 1, 1998
through December 31, 2001, the ISO designated all of the units at South Bay as RMR units. Effective
January 1, 2002, Unit No. 4 ceased to be subject to such designation; however, this unit may be subject to
such designation again in future years,

? Section 5.2.8 provides that costs incurred by the ISO under an RMR contract for a generating
plant are to be bomne by the utility in whose service territory the generating plant is located (the
“Responsible Utility™).

4 The docket for the contract covering South Bay, then owned by SDG&E, was Docket No. ER98-
496-000.

y California Independent System Operator Corp,, 87 FERC { 61,250 (1999). A subsequent

settlement (the “Second Stipulation™), covering some of the issues not resolved in the First Stipulation,
(footnote continued on next page)

2

1499948 v1; W5DB011.00C



Under the revised contract, the ISO pays DESB various charges, including a
Monthly Option Payment that is based, in part, upon the Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement
(“AFRR”) for the RMR units.® The contract provides, however, that the AFRR is subject to
adjustment on January 1 of each year, beginning January 1, 2002, to reflect actual costs for the
12-month period ending the previous June 30.”

On October 1, 2001, DESB filed in Docket No. ER02-10-000 a revised AFRR,
with certain supporting information. The revised AFRR, $42,611,000, represented an increase
over the AFRR then in effect for South Bay.8 On December 21, 2001, the ISO, SDG&E, the
EOB and the CPUC protested DESB’s filing.

On November 1, 2001, as amended on November 29, 2001, and December 11,
2001, in Docket Nos. ER02-239-000, ER02-239-001, and ER02-239-002, respectively, DESB
filed revised tariff sheets reflecting its Year 2002 annual updates to its RMR Agreement. Some
of these revisions—specifically, those related to RMR Schedules A and B—utilized the AFRR
figure at issue in ER02-10-000. The ISO, SDG&E, the EOB and the CPUC protested DESB’s
filing. The protests were based, in part, on DESB’s use of the AFRR at issue in ER02-10-000 in
its revisions to ScheduleA and B.” On February 1, 2002, the Commission accepted DESB’s

filings subject to refund and the outcome of Docket Nos. ER02-10-000 and EL02-1 5-000."°

was filed on August 14, 2000 in Docket Nos. ER98-441-000, et al., and approved in California
Independent System Operator Corp., 93 FERC { 61,089 (2000).

6 See Schedule B of the RMR contract. The contract, without certain schedules, is Appendix A to
the Second Stipulation.
1 See Schedule F of the RMR contract.

8 The same filing included a revised AFRR for Duke Energy Oakland, LLC (“DEQ”). This Offer
of Settlement does not relate to that revision.

’ In ER02-239-000, SDG&E also protested DESB’s use of the Fixed Option Payment Factor
(“FOPF”) in calculating the hourly availability charge in the Schedule B revisions. The FOPF is the
(footnote continued on next page)

1499948 v1; WSDBO11.DOC



The Parties have cooperated through informal discovery and conferred at length
as to the issues raised in Docket Nos. ER02-10-000, ER02-239-000, ER02-239-001, and ER02-
239-002. The instant Settlement Agreement is the product of those discussions, and resolves all
of the outstanding issues pertaining to the South Bay facility in ER02-10-000, and all issues
related to DESB in Schedule B of DESB’s annual filing in ER02-239-000, ER02-239-001, and
ER02-239-002. Additionally, it incorporates changes to the AFRR that arise as a result of the
Parties’ June 25, 2002 settlement filing in this proceeding and Docket No. ER98-496-000
(“Schedule H filing”), resolving the extent to which costs of storing fuel-oil for South Bay and
the costs associated with barge-delivery facilities may be included in the DESB AFRR for 2002,

and years thereafter.

IL THE SETTLEMENT
The attached Settlement Agreement and two appendices constitutes a definitive

negotiated agreement between the Parties with respect to outstanding issues in Docket Nos.
ER02-10-000, ER02-239-000, ER02-239-001, and ER02-239-002. It results in a just and
reasonable settlement that addresses and balances all Parties’ interests. The principal terms of

the Settlement Agreement are briefly summarized as follows:

. DESB wili reduce its AFRR amount filed in ER02-10-000 from $42,611,000, to
$36,933,000. This overall AFRR reduction is based on DESB’s reduction of its total fixed
operating expenses from $36,334,000 to $31,048,000. This reduction in DESB’s total fixed
operating expenses is derived by DESB reducing its Production O&M by $2,193,000; A&G
by $3,064,000; and Property Tax by $29,000.

subject of a complaint pending in Docket No. EL02-15-000. This settlement neither addresses the fixed
option payment issues in ER02-239-000, nor affects any of the Parties’ rights in EL02-15-000.

1 Duke Energy South Bay LLC, 98 FERC { 61,110 (2002).

1498848 v1; W5D01L.DOC



U As aresult of DESB’s reduction in total fixed operating expenses, DESB also will reduce
its working cash allowance by $657,000 and its return on net investment by $81,000.

o DESB will incorporate all relevant terms from its Schedule H Settlement that affect the
calculations and/or figures used in its AFRR, effective January 1, 2002, and thereafter.

° In an FPA Section 205 filing submitted concurrently with this Settlement, DESB seeks
Commission acceptance of proposed revisions to portions of Schedules A and B to the RMR
contract. These revisions incorporate changes made necessary by the reduction of DESB’s
AFRR from $42,611,000 to $36,933,000. Drafts of these revised rate sheets are attached as
Appendix B to the Seftlement.

. Within 30 days of the Commission’s approval, without material condition, of the terms of
the Offer of Settlement, all charges under the RMR Rate Schedules affected by the terms of
the Offer of Settlement shall be recalculated as though such terms were in place and effective
January 1,2002, and appropriate refunds will be calculated and processed in a timely manner.

. Agreement to or acquiescence in the terms of the Settlement Agreement shall not be
deemed in any respect to constitute an admission by any Party hereto that any allegation or
contention made by any other Party in these proceedings is true or valid. The Commission’s
approval of the Offer of Settlement in this case shall not constitute approval of, or precedent
regarding, any principle or issue in this proceeding.

. Resolution of any matter in the Settlement Agreement shall not be deemed to be a
“gettled practice” as that term was interpreted and applied in Public Service Commission of
the State of New York v. FERC, 642 F.2d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1980).

. The discussions among the Parties that have produced the Settlement Agreement have
been conducted on the explicit understanding that they were undertaken subject to Rule
602(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.

. Nothing in this settlement is intended to limit or affect the rights and remedies of the

Parties with respect to any particular dispute not discussed in the Settlement Agreement,
including the issues in Docket No. EL02-15-000.

1499848 v1; WSD8011.DOC



III. CONCLUSION

The Parties to the Settlement Agreement believe that it represents a fair and reasonable
negotiated resolution and settlement of the issues set for hearing in this proceeding. Therefore,
the Parties respectfully request that the Commission expeditiously approve the Settlement

Agreement without condition or modification.

Respectfully submitted,

Stevep L. Miller
Dickstein Shapiro Morin & Oshinsky LLP
2101 L St. NW

Washington, DC 20037-1526

(202) 955-6609

Counsel for
Duke Energy South Bay, LLC

1498948 v1; WoD8011.D0C



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Duke Energy Oakland, LLC, et al. ) Docket No. ER02-10-000
Duke Energy South Bay, LLC ) Docket Nos. ER02-239-000
)
)

a8
i

ER02-23@01
ER02-238Q2 15

s
Tromy

P oam
1 31}

a8
33

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT P ia

N .-
i
_;4_. 12 L

N4

ud

Sz 2 g
Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.602, Duke Energy South Bay, LLC (“D@”)ﬁe
&5 = o7

Y I o .
California Independent System Operator Corporation (the “ISO”), and San Diego Ghs & Pectric
Company (“SDG&E”) (collectively, the “Parties”) hereby submit this Settlement Agreement (the
“Settlement”) to resolve certain issues in the above-captioned dockets.'

L BACKGROUND

DESB is the lessee and operator of the South Bay generating station (“South
Bay™) at Chula Vista, California. Since April 1, 1998, when the ISO began operations, some or
all of the capacity of South Bay has been designated by the ISO as necessary for local reliability
needs and thus has been subject to a “reliability must run” (“RMR”) contract between the ISO
and the plant operator.” Broadly speaking, the RMR contract authorizes the ISO to call on South
Bay units to provide specified levels of energy and ancillary services and requires the ISO to

make specified fixed and variable-cost payments to DESB. Under Section 5.2.8 of the ISO

1 While not signatorics to this Settlement Agreement, the California Electricity Oversight
Board (thc “EOB”) and the California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) have authorized the
Parties to state that the EOB and CPUC do not oppose this Settlement Agreement.

2 SDG&E owned and operated the plant until April 22, 1999, at which time the plant was
conveyed to the Unified Port District of San Diego, which leased the plant to DESB. For the
period April 1, 1998 through December 31, 2001, the ISO designated all of the units at South Bay
as RMR units. Effective January 1, 2002, Unit No. 4 ceased to be subject to such designation,;
however, this unit may be subject to such designation again in future years.

14996813 vi; W58HO1L.DOC



tariff, costs payable by the ISO under the RMR contract for South Bay are passed through to
SDG&E.?

By order issued December 17, 1997 in Docket Nos. ER98-441-000, ¢t al., the
Commission placed the initial RMR contracts for South Bay and other RMR units in California
into effect, subject to refund, as of the date the ISO began operations.4 The South Bay contract
was in substantiatly the same form as other contracts covering other RMR units, with variations
for unit-specific costs and operating characteristics. On April 2, 1999, the ISO, the owners of all
of the RMR units in California, the three Responsible Utilities, and other parties to Docket Nos.
ER98-441-000, et al., (including the CPUC and EOB) filed an offer of settlement in those
dockets (the “First Stipulation™) substantially revising the standard terms of the contract, but
leaving a number of issues subject to litigation or further settlement efforts. The First Stipulation
was approved by the Commission in May 1999, and the revised contract terms (the “South Bay
RMR Contract”) took effect, as to South Bay, on June 1, 1999. 3

Under the revised contract, the ISO pays DESB various charges, including a
Monthly Option Payment that is based, in part, upon the Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement

(“AFRR”) for the RMR units.® The contract provides, however, that the AFRR is subject to

3 Section 5.2.8 provides that costs incurred by the ISO under an RMR contract fora
generating plant are to be borne by the utility in whose service territory the generating plant is
located (the “Responsible Utility™).

4 The docket for the contract covering South Bay, then owned by SDG&E, was Docket No.
ER98-496-000.

5 California Independent System Operator Corp., 87 FERC 1 61,250 (1999). A subsequent

settlement (the “Second Stipulation™), covering some of the issues not resolved in the First

Stipulation, was filed on August 14, 2000 in Docket Nos. ER98-441-000, ct al., and approved in
iforni ., 93 FERC { 61,089 (2000).

6 See Schedule B of the RMR contract.  The contract, without certain schedules, is

Appendix A to the Second Stipulation.

1489813 vi; WE9H011.00C



adjustment on January 1 of each year, beginning January 1, 2002, to reflect actual costs for the
12-month period ending the previous June 30.7

On October 1, 2001, DESB filed in Docket No. ER02-10-000 a revised AFRR,
with certain supporting information. The revised AFRR, $42,61 1,000, represented an increase
over the AFRR then in effect for South Bay.8 On December 21, 2001, the ISO, SDG&E, the
EOB and the CPUC protested DESB’s filing.

On November 1, 2001, as amended on November 29, 2001, and December 11,
2001, in Docket Nos. ER02-239-000, ER02-239-001, and ER02-239-002, respectively, DESB
filed revised tariff sheets reflecting its Year 2002 annual updates to its RMR Agreement. Some
of these revisions—specifically, those related to RMR Schedules A and B—utilized the AFRR
figure at issue in ER02-10-000. The ISO, SDG&E, the EOB and the CPUC protested DESB’s
filing. The protests were based, in part, on DESB’s use of the AFRR at issue in ER02-10-000 in
its revisions to Schedules A and B.?> On February 1, 2002, the Commission accepted DESB’s
filings subject to refund and the outcome of Docket Nos. ER02-10-000 and EL02-15-000."

The Parties have cooperated through informal discovery and conferred at length
as to the issues raised in Docket Nos. ER02-10-000, ER02-239-000, ER(02-239-001, and ER02-

239.002. The instant Settlement is the product of those discussions, and, in conjunction with the

7 See Schedule F of the RMR contract.

8 The same filing included a revised AFRR for Duke Encrgy Oakland, LLC. This Settlement
does not relate to that revision.

9 In ER02-239-000, SDG&E also protested DESB’s use of the Fixed Option Payment Factor
(“FOPF™) in calculating the hourly availability charge in the Schedule B revisions. The FOPF is the
subject of a complaint pending in Docket No. EL02-15-000. This settlement ncither addresses the
fixed option payment issues in ER02-239-000, nor affects any of the Parties’ rights in EL02-15-
000.

10  Duke Energy South Bay LLC, 98 FERC Y 61,110 (2002).

1488813 vi; W58HO11.DOC



Schedule H Settlement described below, resolves all of the outstanding issues pertaining to the
South Bay facility in ER02-10-000, and, thereby, all issues related to DESB’s use of the AFRR
in DESB’s annual filing in ER02-239-000, ER02-239-001, and ER02-239-002. Additionally, it
incorporates changes to the AFRR that arise as a result of the Parties’ June 25, 2002 settlement
filing in Docket Nos. ER02-10-000 and ER98-496-000 (“Schedule H Settlement™), resolving,
among other things, the extent to which costs of storing fuel-oil for South Bay and the costs
associated with barge-delivery facilities may be included in the DESB AFRR for 2002, and years
thereafter.

IL. TERMS

As a result of negotiations among the Parties, DESB will make the following revisions
effective January 1, 2002, to its AFRR filed in ER02-10-000, and the supporting calculations
shown on Attachment 2 of that filing, as set forth in Appendix A hereto:

1. DESB will reduce its AFRR amount on Line No. 1(A) from $42,611,000 to
$36,933,000. This overall AFRR reduction is based on DESB making the following specific

changes to its AFRR filing:

a) DESB will reduce its total fixed operating expenses from
$36,334,000" to $31,048,000. This new figure is derived by
reducing DESB’s Production O&M by $2,193,000; A&G by
$3,064,000; and Property Tax by $29,000.

(1)  DESB’s reduction in Production O&M reflects
expenditures that will be recovered through a capital
surcharge. Expenditures recovered through the capital
surcharge are composed of amounts incurred for major
overhauls of the South Bay Units 2 and 3, totaling

11 Total fixed operating expenses are not reported as a scparate item on Attachment 2 . They
are derived, however, from Operating Expenses on Line No. 2, less Variable Operating Expenses on
Line No. 6(B)(2).

1498813 v1; W5SH011.0DOC



b)

d)

)

€))

$797,404 and $899,003, respectively, and amounts incurred
for a major repair of the South Bay combustion turbine
(“CT”) totaling $496,828. The Parties have agreed that
amounts for Units 2 and 3 will be recovered over a 5-year
period using a Required Revenue Requirement Percentage
of 29.32% per year. Amounts for the CT will be recovered
over a 7-year period through a Required Revenue
Requirement Percentage of 22.68% per year. As aresult of
these changes in Production O&M, DESB will reduce the
amount in Line No. 2(A)}(1)(a) from $289,033,000 to
$286,840,000.

DESB’s reduction in A&G reflects a decrease of
$3,064,000. This figure results from a negotiated $620,000
reduction of costs for regional office legal expenses from
$1,084,000 to $464,000, removal of a $500,000 accrual for
asbestos and lead abatement, and removal of $1,944,000 in
incentive fees paid to Duke/F luorDaniel.'? As a result of
these changes in A&G, DESB will reduce the amount in
Line No. 2(A)(4) from $14,027,000 to $10,963,000.

DESB’s reduction in Property Tax reflects a negotiated
reduction of $29,000. As a result of this change, DESB
will reduce the amount in Line No. 2(C)(1) from
$1,035,000 to $1,006,000.

As a result of DESB’s reduction in total fixed operating expenses,
DESB will reduce working cash allowance by $657,000, thus
reducing the amount in Line No. 4(F)(4) from $3,842,000 to
$3,185,000.

As a result of DESB’s reduction in total fixed operating expenses,
DESB will reduce its return on net investment by $81,000, thus
reducing the amount in Line No. 3 from $5,966,000 to $5,885,000.

DESB will incorporate the following terms from its Schedule H
Settlement that affect the calculations and/or figures used in its
AFRR, effective January 1, 2002, and thereafter.

(1)

As reflected in paragraph II 6. of the Schedule H
Settlement, the DESB shall revise the AFRR for South

12 Duke/Fluor Daniel (“D/FD") is a joint venture of Duke Energy Corporation and Fluor
Daniel, Inc.. D/FD operates and maintains the South Bay facility pursuant to a contract with

DESB.

1499813 v1; W58H011.DOC



Bay, effective January 1, 2002, to reflect a useable fuel-oil
volume of 100,000 barrels.

(a)  DESB further agrees that it is not entitled to include
“heel” inventory in the 2002 AFRR calculation.
This revision will reduce the value for Fuel Stocks
(Line No. 4(F)(1)) as originally filed in Docket No.
ER02-10-000, by $2,540,000.

()  The reduced fuel-oil inventory also will reduce the
Schedule F ad valorem taxes by $29,000 (Line No.
2(C)(1), as discussed above), and return on
investment on fuel inventory by $311,000 (Line No.
3).

(c)  Further, as reflected in paragraph I 7. of the
Schedule H Settlement, DESB shall not, in future
annual filings pursuant to Schedule F of the South
Bay RMR Contract be entitled to recover from any
of the parties to this Settlement a return on an oil
inventory of more than 100,000 barrels of useable
fuel-oil at South Bay unless the ISO requests or
directs DESB to acquire such additional volumes.
In any future annual filing pursuant to Schedule F,
the inventory cost of the fuel-oil chargeable to the
ISO shall be based on the quantity of useable fuel-
oil at South Bay on the June 30 immediately
preceding the annual filing. If the inventory of fuel-
oil at South Bay does exceed 100,000 useable
barrels, for purposes of calculating the fuel-oil
inventory component of AFRR, the costs of such
inventory shall be multiplied by a fraction, the
numerator of which is 100,000, and the
denominator of which is the total number of barrels
of useable fuel-oil. The fuel-oil transportation cost
included in the fuel-oil inventory shall not exceed
$1.50 per barrel for AFRR purposes.

2. In a filing under Section 205 of the Federal Power Act submitted concurrently
with this Settlement, DESB secks Commission acceptance of proposed revisions to portions of
Schedules A and B to the RMR contract. These revisions incorporate changes made necessary
by the reduction of DESB’s AFRR from $42,611,000 to $36,933,000. Drafls of these revised

rate sheets are attached hereto as Appendix B.

-6-

1499813 vi; W58HO1L.DOC



3. Upon approval of the Offer of Settlement by the Commission without material
condition, all charges under the RMR Rate Schedules affected by the terms of the Offer of
Settlement shall be recalculated as though such terms were in place and effective January 1,

2002, as more fully described below.

a) Any differences between the charges resulting from such
recalculation and the charges previously paid for the period
commencing January 1, 2002 shall result in a refund with interest.
The refund will be processed as follows:

(1)  Refunds due for each Billing Month in which a Revised
Adjusted RMR Invoice had not yet been submitted to the
ISO by DESB on the date (the “Refund Date”) 30 days
after this Offer of Settlement is approved by the
Commission without material condition shall be submitted
in accordance with Article 9.1(b)(ii); that is, DESB shall
submit a Revised Adjusted RMR Invoice that reflects the
rates set forth in this Offer of Settlement.

To the extent that the total amount of the Revised Adjusted
Invoice shows credit due to ISO, such credit amount shall
be paid to the ISO, on the date payment of the Revised
Adjusted RMR Invoice for RMR services is due, by wire
transfer or such other method as the ISO and DESB may

agree upon.

(2)  Refunds due for all Billing Months in which a Revised
Adjusted RMR Invoice has already been submitted to the
ISO by DESB on the Refund Date shall be shown as a
credit against the charges on the first Estimated RMR
Invoice for RMR services issued by DESB after the Refund
Date and shall be paid as a credit against the charges on the
subsequent Revised Estimated RMR Invoice.

DESB shall credit the full refund amount due regardless of
the level of the charges on that invoice; to the extent that
credit of such refund amounts (including applicable
interest) exceeds amounts due to DESB, such portion shall
be paid to the ISO, on the date that payment of the Revised
Estimated RMR Invoice for RMR services is due, by wire
transfer or such other method as the ISO and DESB may
agree upon. In no event shall the refund for these Billing
Months be issued later than 30 days after the Refund Date.

-7-

1499813 v1; W38H01L.DOC



(3)  To support the amounts to be credited, DESB shall, for
each applicable Billing Month:

(a) compute and set forth the difference between (i) the
amounts payable by the ISO to DESB in accordance
with the rates in effect prior to the approval date of
this Offer of Settlement, and (ii) the amounts
payable by the ISO to DESB in accordance with the
rates that result from this Offer of Settlement;

(b)  compute, set forth and add interest to the difference
calculated in accordance with (a) above, with
interest computed pursuant to Section 35.19a of the
Commission's Regulations, 18 C.F.R. § 35.19a"%;
and

(c) set forth the total amount of the refund; and

(d) include this supporting documentation with the
invoice on which each refund amount is credited.

(4)  No later than the date (the “Report Date™) 15 days after the
final refund is credited, DESB shall prepare and provide to
the Parties a refund report with a level of detail sufficient to
permit verification of the accuracy of the amounts
refunded.

(5)  The ISO will revise its RMR Settlement Database to reflect
the amount that DESB actually received for each Billing
Month.

()] In the event that, in the future, a Prior Period Change is
required for a matter other than an adjustment resulting
from this Offer of Settlement, and a Prior Period Change
Worksheet is submitted by DESB, in accordance with
Article 9.1(g), that includes any Billing Month for which a
refund was provided in accordance with this refund section,
DESB shall show the actual amount paid for the applicable

13 For Billing Months described by paragraph (2), the dates used to calculate interest for each
Billing Month are the Revised Estimated RMR Invoice payment date for the applicable Billing
Month and the Revised Estimated RMR Invoice payment date for the invoice on which the refund
is credited. For Billing Months described by paragraph (1), interest is calculated in accordance with
the invoice template.

1499813 v1; W58HD11.DOC



Billing Month(s) in the Revised Adjusted columns of the
Prior Period Change Worksheets.

B. Reservations

1. Agreement to or acquiescence in this Settlement shall not be deemed in any
respect to constitute an admission by any Party hereto that any allegation or contention made by
any other Party in these proceedings is true or valid. In reaching the Settlement, the Parties
specifically agreed that the Settlement represents a negotiated agreement for the sole purpose of
settling certain issues, as described herein, in the captioned dockets. No signatory, participant or
affiliate of any of the Parties shall be deemed to have approved, accepted, agreed to, or
consented to any fact, concept, theory, rate methodology, principle or method relating to
jurisdiction, prudence, reasonable cost of service, cost classification, cost allocation, rate design,
tariff provisions, or other matters underlying or purported to underlie any of the resolution of the
issues provided herein. The Commission’s approval of the Settlement shall not constitute

approval of, or precedent regarding, any principle or issue in this proceeding.

2. The Parties agree that the resolution of any matter in the Settlement shall not

be deemed to be a “settled practice” as that term was interpreted and applied in Public Service

Commission of the State of New York v. FERC, 642 F.2d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1980).

3. The discussions among the Parties that have produced the Settlement have
been conducted on the explicit understanding that they were undertaken subject to Rule 602(¢) of
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.602(e) (2002), and the rights

of the parties with respect thereto shall not be impaired by the Settlement.

1498813 v1; W58H01L.DOC



4. Notwithstanding any provision of the Settlement, nothing herein is intended to
limit or affect the rights and remedies of the Parties with respect to any claim that the amounts

invoiced under an RMR contract do not comply with that contract.

5. In Docket No. EL02-15-000, the ISO, the CPUC, the EOB, and SDG&E

(among others) have filed a complaint alleging that the currently effective method of determining
the Fixed Option Payment Factor for purposes of Schedule B of the RMR contracts for the South
Bay units and other units is unjust and unreasonable, and, should be calculated on the basis of a
different methodology. DESB has urged that the complaint be dismissed. The instant Settlement
is not intended to affect in any way the outcome of that proceeding, and the Parties specifically
reserve their rights and positions therein. Further, the instant Settlement is not intended to limit
or affect the rights and remedies of the Parties with respect to any other particular dispute not

discussed in the Settlement Agreement.

C. Execution in Counterparts
This Settlement may be executed in counterparts by each Party, each of which shall be

deemed to be an original, but together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

-10-

1459813 vi; W59H01.DOC



D. Successors and Assigns
The rights conferred and the obligations imposed on any Party by this Settlement shail
inure to the benefit of and be binding on that Party's successors in interest or assignees as if such

successor or assignee was itself a Party hereto.

Signed and dated this 7/th day
of September, 2002

Steven L. Miller Jeanne M. Solé

Attorney for Attorney for

Duke Energy South Bay, LLC California Independent System
Operator Corporation

Nicholas W. Fels
Attorney for San Diego Gas &
Electric Company

-11 -

1489813 v1; WSBHO11.D0C



D. Successors and Assigns
The rights conferred and the obligations imposed on any Party by this Settlement shall

inure to the benefit of and be binding on that Party's successors in interest or assignees as if such

successor or assignee was itself a Party hereto.

Signed and dated this{7 th day
of September, 2002

Steven L. Miller Jeanne M. Solé

Attorney for Attorney for

Duke Energy South Bay, LLC California Independent System
Operator Corporation

NI D-nl';;(a

Nicholas W. Fels
Attorney for San Diego Gas &
Electric Company

1505859 vt; WBRV011.DCC



D.  Successors and Assigns
The rights conferred and the obligations imposed on any Party by this Settlement shall
inure to the benefit of and be binding on that Party's successors in interest or assignees as if such

successor or assignee was itself a Party hereto.

Signed and dated this th day
of September, 2002

Steven L. Miller anne M. Solé

Attomey for ttomey for

Duke Energy South Bay, LLC California Independent System
Operator Corporation

Nicholas W. Fels
Attorney for San Diego Gas &

Electric Company

1505659 v1; WBRVD11.DOC



G40 | afleg

sesuadg WO EI0L

(5£6-026 SIUN0DYY) [RIGLES) PUE BARRASIUNLPY
(865-089 8IUNODVY) sesuedxd WO UORNALLSI(
(£26-005 SJUNGOdY) sesuedxg WRO UOISS|WSUER]|

sesuadx3 W=RO UoRINPoI [E0L

(265-565 sjuncaoy) sesuadxg A|iddng Jemod Jeyiy
(vS5-8vS SIUNCOY) WO UoHRIGUSD JeMod JOLAO

{SPG-GES SIUNODOY) NP0 UORONPOIY OJpAH

(515005 s3uncooy) WO uogonpold Wess

‘(€ uonoeg)

GOUBMO|[y 2] SLUCOU| pue Winje) pue (Z uogoes) sosuadxg
BupgesedQ Jo WNs e S| Sjuellasnbay enuaAsy [ENUUY [0

uoneleuas) JeN [enuury

‘Uopeiauss) JeN fenuuy o} ((v)g wooes) sesuadg

W20 SideLeA enuuy jo ofel eys s (UMI/S) SiBY WRO Sjqeuen

((3)o uonoag) sy=0] e|qeLEA fENUUY 0]

pue ({0} uonoeg) sjusiuainbey enueAay [enuuy [290] Usemieq
sousselIP &f 8l (M¥dy) Wwewelnbey enusasy pexid [enuuy

"sen[eA Jndu| aJe sje> papeys

(v)iz

Pz
{€)viz
2wz
(Lv)z
Pz
{9)1)(v)z
@{iv)z

(eX1)(v)Z

(o)1

(a1

i

JUawalNbay anuaAmy [enuuy Jo UoReUULISIaa 8 Med Il DRIV ‘4 SINPBYSS

£08'262 § 0s0'eDe §
sesuadxe
%Y 0}
sueunsnipy  €96°'0L ¢ 1201 $
- $ - $
- $ - $
org'ose $ cEp'eez §
3 - $
$ $
$ $
- s
[edes
yBnouyy
palaA0Dal
samipuadxe
Jedad
10 |NELBAD
ora'osz $ 550 T T 1
ces'lie ¢ (gee’s) $ ezZ'ue ¢ (ope) ¢ £19'21€ $
LITHEE'T $ LIZYEET
00°0 $ ¢ oo'0 s
310N 338 310N 338 3ION 338
te6'ss & (gee’s) $ LZ'TY $ (o¥e) $ L19'TY $
SISy  NM4Y guaugsnipy  Kueugsnipy  sjueunsnipy Pejy sy
pesiaey Jetuemes H 'S Jeyy  juswspes HudY
B0 HEV H yos
slejjod Jo spuesnhoyl
100Z '0¢ aun papua polag
AVE HLNOS ASYINI 3Mna

uswalinbay anuaAay paXiy [ENUUY



gJo zebeg

(11 % 90} '5SE-0GE KUNCISY) JUSLNSIAL| JUBld UoissiLuSURL | Xy
{riL 2 00L

gEbOE § - ¢ €EL'08 $ $ ' ‘OpE-OPE '9EC-0EE '91E-0LE SIUN00TY) JUSUGSSAU| JUB|f UDRONPOI (W
cgs's § (18) $ 996'S $ (11€) SOUBMO|[ XB| BLIOOU| pUe WMey €
- $ - $ - $ (2- 1) 7 [vogezmiouny 91]] A
¢ - $ - $ {#°| L WN0STY) SUPaID Xej JUALLISEAU] JO UOREZRIOUNY D 1) qzZe
%000 - s %000 - eJE1 Xe] SWOoU [2J9pa) PUE OJEIS PauIqUIoD 'sAgoale Bu 5 ] LA
cgg's ¢ (18) $ 996's $ (L) { uoyoas) JueURSEAU| L'E
18N pue (G uoRoeg) WMoy Jo ayey Xe]-4.d ajdemoly Jo Jonpaid
0s0'90e  § (4s2'S) $ Jee  $ (62 $ sesuadx3 Bugeiedo [4
ey ¢ $ L8 $ $ sesea [ejd=) Jo Jusugeel ] (=)
$ $ - $ $ eaneBeu se moys ‘(9Gr-ESY ' 15K SIUNOIOY) SUPELD BNUBASY (akz
900"} t $ 900') $ (62) $ GE0'L $ (1'80f UNCDTY) SEXE] BLUICOU| UBL) JOUJO SBXe L Ce)r4
$ $ - $ - $ Saxe] oo (eXo)e
s $ - $ sexe | pegeisy-ioqe pue joiked (eX0)e
Aloyueaul 3
1o uo xe
wesoBA Py 900'} s - $ 900'L soxe] pejejay-Auedold pue Auedoid (1D
oor'z  $ $ oor'z $ {20¥-£0F SIUNoSoY) sasusdxg ucpeeidag (8
- ] $ - $ uogetoeidag Jueld siiBueiu| pue [eieues (v)a)z
$ $ - $ uonetcaide(] Jueld LUoRNQUYSIC {eXa)e
- $ $ - $ - uoesasde Jueld unissiusuel ) (g
oorz & - $ 00FZ $ - uogeaidaq jue|4 uogonpold (IXa)z
SUSLWKD  MMAY spsugsnipy  sueunsnipy  syueunsnipy paly sy
pesivey WMOWaMes  H'Yes KYy  JusWefes Hy4dv
17 BV HyYas

"seNnjeA Jndu] 6Je sji80 pepeys
JusweJNbIY MUSATY [RNUY JO UoPRUjULIEgR A Med || ORIV “J SINPAOS

s1e[joQ JO SpUesSNoy L
L00Z "0 sUN( papua polad
A¥E HLNOS ADY3NG 3dINA

Juawalinbay enusAsy pax|4 [enuuy



gjo ¢ abey

- $ - $ - $ (881 Junoagy) sjuslkedeld (e)p
Iy S8 - $ 8Ly $ (e91 ® ¥S1 |UN0adY) sajiddng pue sfEUsEN Weld (ZX 4w
[0 s[gqesn
30 sjoueq
000'001
o3 ioqueau
jouogonpey 98z ¢ - $ o2 $ (151 unoooy) sHioag leng N E)
(eee'2) ¢ - ¢ (es227) $ eAgeSeu se ygep pue aagisod e ypelo moys ‘(S5Z aw
‘£87-182 ‘06 ) SINCI0Y) SOXE) SLLICOU| peLiajep pejeinuinace ‘] |y
$ - $ - $ liay weig ejqifuei pue [eleues 3w
$§ - § - $ liay we|d uognqusig =) 4
- s - $ - $ LIQv JuE|d uolssiusues | @ 3w
(€6’ ¢ - $ {ese'2) 3 1HIV Jueld ucgonpold (13w
s - $ - $ (S0l wnoooy) esn eaumng Joj PEH Weld ‘NdHd (aw
$ - $ - $ (201 (o)
Wnoady'} joQueca uopnjjod Joj sseubiold W }OAA uogongsuod ‘dIMD
gZ¥E ¢ - $ 80C¥L $ $ 80evi ¢ eagebou se yqep pue sAniscd S JIpal moys ‘enesey uogenesde( (8w
3 - 3 $ ] QAIBSSY JUB|d ©|qiBu=jul pUe [elsuRD) {¥)akw
$ - $ - $ eslese)y uoneoaida(] juejd uognquisiq (eXaxw
- $ - $ - $ - eAKSaY Uoneloaded Weld uoissiusuel | (Xay
eZvr ¢ - $ 80C'¥l s - eaesay uopeasdaq JLe|d uoqonpaid (1Xayw
gel'os 3 $ eelos  § - jusunseAu] JuEld SS0ID (viv
- 3§ - $ - $ - {¥L1 8 90} 'EOE (w)viv
LOE '66£-68E [UNCOoY) JuoUlSaAL| Jueld ejqiBueiu) pue eJeueD
- $ - $ - $ - (FL1 8 901 'EL£-09€ SIUNOIDY) JUBURSEAL| JUB|d LUoANGLASI €)Xy
SUOLIWOD HudY sueunsnipy  sweugsnipy  squeunsnipy pely Sy
pesiey jueliames  HU9S sy Jueluepies Hydv
S0 Hydv H uog
"senfeA Indul eJe sjsd papeys
JRwanbay anusasy jenuuy Jo uopeujuLgEq F Hed |l ORIV '3 ainpayag
sJefjoq Jo spueshoy )
L00Z ‘Of SuUnf papua popad

AVE HLNOS ADYNANI 3¥Na

Jswalnbay enuaAsy paxi4 [enuuy



o y abeq

gL ¢ - $ 8867 $ ((g)1 vonoeg) ucgrieues) 6N , SeY

W20 ®iqeLeA [egu) 1L uopdo - sasuadx3 WSO 3lqeMRA fenuuy

&jey WO 9lqeuEA [etiu]
g § - $ 88E'T ] sesuadxy W0 eIgeLEA [ENULTY ()9

} ] . Z uopdo Jo | uopdp yoapas
Z uopdo Jo } uopdp as00yd Aew JAUMQD - SISUIdX] W'EO dIqelEA [enuuy
%GTZL - s %OZTZ) $ %eZ T Pieik ul eseauou] snid 94GZ'Z | S1 WINISY JO 8ey X | -81d Sjqemolly s
%E00 - $ %E00 spuog Ansesal] g’ Jesd-0| uo pieih Ul esealou] eLf JO %OE {a)g
€262 ¢ (160) $ oss'sy $ (ors'2) $ 02ZL'lS $ ‘fended Buppiopn + LIAY - NAHd + dIAAD ¥

+ BAI9S0Y Loneasdar] - JUSLLSAAL| JURld SS0IS) S] JUBULSIAL] JON
5096 ¢ (259) $ Zoz'ol $ (ovs'2) $ ZOE'TL $ repichen BupiJoan (I
- s - s - 3§ - €500 paLsje(] POZIIOUIELN O

SUBMO|
yse
Bupliopa uo
sjueugsnipe
Joygo

opeyy  gsel'e ¢ (o) $ Tye'e $ $ Zve'e $ nolre eroqe Jo LyBie-elio s| souemolly yseD BupLopp 9. E)

aiv'sz  § (sz'e) $ €cl'0e $ $ y s Jamod peseyaind - ((L)(D)9

uoRaes) 51507 jend jenuuly o) - {(V)Z Uogoes) sasuedxy WRO

- s $ $ s Jemod peseysing

suBLLIC) YNV siuounsnipy  sueugsnipy  susugsnipy pely sy
pesirey juswWwemes  H Yog ey  uUellepies IS E
Jeyno LS Huys
"sanjeA Jndu) ele sjed pepeys
juswalihbsy snusAsy jenuuy Jo uoprujwIseq g Med ff SIORIY ‘4 aINpayds
sJjoQ Jo SpuEsnoyl
LOOZ ‘0 SUnf popus popad
AVH HLNOS ADM3N3 aMNa

Juewalinbay enusAsy psx|4 [Bhuly



o g abed

"a ejnpoyos ylnoy pesencdel
am )90 a5l (J)9 Uopoes woy s3s07) dr-Lers jenj
UON fenuuy 3aenqns osfe o) pebueid UCREINIRI HM-Y ‘FION

Sli'viz ¢ - $ cli'viz & - $ Sii'viz $ ((a)e uonaag) s3s07 suoIsSILT (enully pue (D)o €):]
uonoes) 81507 [end eEUEA [enuy '((v)g uogoes) sesuedxy
WR0 ajgeLieA [BNULY J0 LINS Bl S S1S00 SiELEA [ENULY 8901

yi-rd $ $ /92 $ 54509 dn-Helg jeng-toN [enuuy {2

$ $ - $ $ £)500 SUOISS|WF [enuUy (u):]

IZETIT $ $ zzeeie § $ 81800 [N e|qeLeA [enuuy {£)(0)e

- $ $ - 3 3 §J500 [@nd paxid fenuuy {2)(0)e

Ze'TZ $ $ Ze'we § H {Z¥6 Jo 106 WnosoYy) s1s0) N4 ENUUY [£0) {1)(D)9

s’z §$ (s2'e) § 85082 $ 3 (2)a)e {(a)o
pue (1)(g)e ueemieq ecueseyip i sesuacta WO PeXI4 ENUUY

zo0'siz $ $ zZoo'siz ¢ $ Z00'ciZ $  ((32)9 uocpoes) s1s00 dn-HEgs BN 4-UoN fenuuy pue ((Q)g uohses) (z)ake
81507 suaissz [enuuy ‘((£)(D)g uogoes) 530D end B|qeLEA
[enuuy ‘(()g uogoeg) sesuedxy W3O B|qeLEA [ENUUY jO LUNG

eog'z6z ¢ (L52'9) $ 020€0E $ $ 090'c0E $ ((v)Z uocpoes) sesuaca WeO &0 (1Xa)X
L S $ - $ $ - $ elqeLieA Jo pexy se sesuedx3 Jo
uoneoyisse|) ufeidxg 1z uopdo - sasuadxl WRO aljelieA jenuuy

$ s $ sesuedxy 59y e|qeLEA 2)Xv)e

$ $ 4 sesuedxg WO Uogonpald ejgqeLes (tXv)s

SIUGLIWOD M4V Sjusugsnipy  sjusugsnipy  sjusugsnipy Pety 8y

pesiey Wewemes  H'yeg ey  Jusiuemes IHE
»p0 R E H Yos
"safifeA Jndul e sileo pepeys
JRwainbay NUIARY [eNUUY Jo UoRERUIULIAQ F ed || ORIV ‘d SNPBYOS
sJejjoq Jo spuesnoy]
L00Z '0€ unr papus poliag
AvE HLNOS ADYIANT 3MNQ

wswannbay snuaaey paxi4 [enuuy



Duke Energy South Bay, LLC

FERC Electric Tariff
Rate Schedule No. 2

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 8

Superseding Substitute Third Revised Sheet No. 8

1. Minimum Off Time
Unit Hours
SY1 48.0
SY2 48.0
SY3 48.0
SYCT 0.5

12. Contract Service Limits
Unit Maximum Annual MWh Maximum Annual Maximum Annual Start-

Service Hrs ups

8Y1 672,260 7,717 15
SY2 628,368 7,089 20
SY3 611,748 6,531 27
SYCT 4015 277 79

13. Owner’s Repair Cost Obligation
Owner’s Repair Cost Obligation for the Current Year is $684,030.

14. Existing Contractual Limitations and Other Contract Restrictions on Market Transactions

15. Applicable UDC Tariff(s)

Schedule D — Schedule AL-TOU, General Service — Large - Time Metered, Transmission

Service.

Issued by: Randall J. Hickok
Managing Director

Issued on: September 26, 2002

1500150 vi; WS5%01.00C

Effective: January 1, 2002




Fourth Revised Sheet No. 10
Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 10

Duke Energy South Bay, LLC
FERC Electric Tariff
Rate Schedule No. 2

Where:
Hourly Availability Rate is Calculated in Accordance with Equation B-5 below.

Equation B-5
Hourly

Availability =
Rate

Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement

Target Available Hours

Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement is set forth in Section 7 below.
Target Available Hours are set forth in Section 6 below.
For Units under Condition 1, the Fixed Option Payment Factor is set forth in Table B-0 below:

Table B-0, Fixed Option Payment Factor

Unit Fixed Option Payment Factor
SY1 0.3
SY2 0.3
SY3 0.3
SYCT 0.3

For Units under Condition 2, the Fixed Option Payment Factor is 1.
The Hourly Availability Charges for the Contract Year are set forth in Table B-1 below:

Table B-1, Hourly Availability Charges ($/Hr)

B.

C.

Unit

Condition 1

Condition 2

SY1

$268.92

$896.38

SY2

$278.32

$927.72

SY3

$333.14

$1,110.47

SYCT

$26.06

$86.85

Unit Availability Limit is defined in Article 1 of the Agreement.

Maximum Net Dependable Capacity is Shown in Section 1 of Schedule A.

Issued by: Randall J. Hickok

Managing Director

Issued on: September 26, 2002

1500150 v1; W5$%01..00C

Effective: January 1, 2002




Duke Energy South Bay, LLC
FERC Electric Tariff

Fifth Revised Sheet No. 12
Superseding Fourth Revised Sheet No. 12

Rate Schedule No. 2

For Units under Condition 1, the Surcharge Payment Factor for all Capital Items covered
by the Small Project Budget shall be the Fixed Option Payment Factor. For all other
Capital Items, the Surcharge Payment Factor shall be as agreed to by Owner and ISO. If
the Owner and ISO do not agree on the Surcharge Payment Factor, the Surcharge
Payment Factor shall equai the Fixed Option Payment Factor, unless the Owner
demonstrates in ADR that it would not have installed the proposed Capital Item in
accordance with Good Industry Practice but for its obligations to the ISO under this
Agreement, in which case the Surcharge Payment Factor Shall be as determined in ADR.
For Units under Condition 2, the Surcharge Payment Factor is 1.

The Hourly Capital Item Charges for the Contract Year are set forth in Table B-2 below.

Issued by: Randall J. Hickok
Managing Director

Table B-2
Capital Annual Condition 1 Condition 1 Condition 2
Itemn Capital Surcharge Hourly Capital | Hourly Capital
Unit Project No. | ltem Cost | Payment Factor | ltem Charge ltem Charge
SY2 2001 -1 $837,679 0.30 $29.74 $99.13
SY3 2001 -2 $1,477,692 0.30 $63.77 $179.24
SY2 2002-1 $233,799 0.30 $8.30 $27.67
SY3 2002-2 $263,588 0.30 $9.59 $31.97
SYCT 2002-3 $112,681 0.30 $4.29 $14.31
B. Unit Availability Limit is defined in Article 1 of the Agreement.
C. Maximum Net Dependable Capacity is Shown in Section 1 of Schedule A.
5. The monthly Nonperformance Penally is calculated pursuant to Section 8.5 using the following
variables:

A. Hourly Penalty Rate

A Unit's Hourly Penalty Rate for each Contract Year is the lesser of (A) the Unit's Hourly
Availability Rate for the Contract Year (calculated pursuant to Item 2.A above), or (b)
three times the Unit's Hourly Availability Charge for the Contract Year (as shown in Table
B-1 above}.

The Hourly Penalty Rates for the Contract Year are set forth in Table B-3 below:

Table B-3, Hourly Penalty Rate
Unit Condition 1 Condition 2
SY1 $806.75 $896.38
8Y2 $834.95 $027.72
SY3 $099.42 $1,110.47
SYCT $78.17 $86.85

Effective: January 1, 2002

Issued on: September 26, 2002

1500153 v1;



Duke Energy South Bay, LLC
FERC Electric Tariff
Rate Schedule No. 2

B. Hourly Surcharge Penalty Rate

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 13
Superseding Third Revised Sheet No. 13

A Unit's Hourly Surcharge Penalty Rate for each Capital ltem for each Contract Year is
the lesser of (a) the corresponding Hourly Capital Item Rate for the Contract Year
(calculated pursuant to Item 4.A above), or (b) three times the applicable Hourly Capital
ltem Charge for the Contract Year (as shown in Table B-2 above). The Hourly Surcharge

Penalty Rates for the Contract Year are set forth in Table B-4 below:

Issued by: Randall J. Hickok

Table B-4
Capital Hourly Condition 1 Condition 2
ltem Capital Hourly Surcharge | Hourly Surcharge
Unit Project No. Item Rate Penalty Rate Penalty Rate
SY2 20011 $99.13 $89.22 $99.13
SY3 2001-2 $179.24 $161.31 $179.24
Sy2 20021 $27.67 $24.90 $27.67
SY3 2002-2 $31.97 $28.78 $31.97
SYCT 2002-3 $14.31 $12.88 $14.31

Tarqget Available Hours

A Unit's Target Available Hours for each Contract Year are calculated in accordance with the
Equation B-10 below:
Equation B-10
Hours in the Calendar Year — (Average Other Outage
Target Available Hours (TAH) = Hours + Long-Term Planned Outage Hours)
Average Other Outage Hours means the average annual Other Outage Hours for the Unit during
the 60-month period ending June 30 of the previous calendar year.

Long-term Planned Outage Hours means the Long-term Planned Outage Hours for the Contract
Year scheduled with ISO pursuant to Section 7.2(a). For periods prior to December 31, 1998,
Other QOutage Hours shall exclude a planned interruption, in whole or in part, in the electrical
output of a Unit to permit Owner to perform a major equipment overhaul or inspection or for new
construction work, but only if the outage lasted 21 or more consecutive days.

Long-term Planned Outage Hours scheduled for a Contract Year shall be subject to the Long-
term Scheduled Qutage Adjustment pursuant to Section 8.6 of the Agreement.

The Average Other Outage Hours, Long-term Planned Outage Hours and Target Avaitable Hours
for each Unit for the Contract Year are shown in Table B-5 below:

Effective: January 1, 2002
Managing Director

Issued on: September 26, 2002

1500150 v1; W5$%011.00C



Duke Energy South Bay, LLC
FERC Electric Tariff
Rate Schedule No. 2

Second Revised Sheet No. 14
Superseding First Revised Sheet No. 14

Table B-5
Average Other Long-term Planned
Unit QOutage Hours Qutage Hours TAH
Sy1 250 0 8,510
SY2 310 0 8,450
SY3 516 0 8,244
SYCT 885 0 7,875

For the purpose of caiculating Target Available Hours for the Contract Year ending December
31, 1999, (a) Average Other Outage Hours shall be calcuiated using the average annual Other
Outage Hours for the Unit during the 80-month period ending December 31, 1998, and {b) Long-
term Planned Outages as if the Agreement had become effective on January 1, 1999,

Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement (AFRR)

The Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement for each Unit is set forth in Table B-6 below. For any
Contract year commencing on or after January 1, 2002, the Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement
shall Be determined by the Formula Rate set forth in Schedule F, unless Owner files a
superseding rate schedule under Section 205 of the Federal Power Act.

Table B-6, Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement

Unit Annual Fixed Revenue Requirement
SY1 $7,628,611

Sy2 $7,839,056

SY3 $9,154,333

STCT $683,944

Limited Section 205 Filing for an Extension of Contract Term

If ISO has extended the term of this Agreement pursuant to Section 2.1(b), then not later than
October 31 of the expiring Year, Owner shall make a filing with FERC under Section 205 of the
Federal Power Act containing the values in Tables B-1-B-6 for the ensuing Contract Year.

in the event that a Long-term Planned Outage that is scheduled for the last quarter of the
expiring Contract Year is postponed or rescheduled after October 31 of such year to the ensuing
Contract Year, Owner shall make an additional Section 205 filing to revise the values in Tables
B-1 through B-5 to reflect such rescheduled Long-term Planned Outage Hours.

Issued by: Randall J. Hickok Effective: January 1, 2002

Managing Director

Issued on: September 26, 2002

1500150 vt; W5$%011.DOC



FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

In Reply Refer To:
Docket Nos. ER02-10-000 and
ER02-239-000, et al.

, 2002

Dickstein Shapiro Morin & Oshinsky LLP
ATT: Steven L. Miller

Attorney for Duke Energy South Bay, LL.C
2101 L Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20037-1526

Dear Mr. Miller:

1. On September 26, 2002, you filed a settlement agreement among Duke Energy
South Bay, LLC (“DESB”), the California Independent System Operator Corporation (the
“ISO”), and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) (collectively, the “Parties”).

2. The subject settlement is in the public interest and is hereby approved. The
Commission’s approval of this settlement does not constitute approval of, or precedent
rcgardmg, any principle or issue in these proceedings. The Commission retains the right to
investigate the rates, terms and conditions under the just and reasonable and not unduly
discriminatory or preferential standard of Section 206 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C.
824e.

3. Any amounts collected in excess of the settlement rates shall be refunded together
with interest computed under Section 35.19a of the Commission’s Regulations, 18 C.E.R.
§ 35.19a, in accordance with the terms of the settlement. Within thirty (30) days after
making such refunds, DESB shall file with this Commission a compliance report
documenting such refunds. DESB shall furnish copies of the report to all parties herein.

By direction of the Commission.

Magalie R. Salas
Secretary

cc: All Parties

1496950 v1; WSDg011.00C



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing document has been served this day by first class
mail, postage prepaid, upon each person designated on the official service lists compiled by

the Secretary in these proceedings.

Dated at Washington, D.C. this 26th day of September, 2002.

2101 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037



